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NINETY-FOURTH CALENDAR DAY
FIFTY-FIFTH SESSION DAY

Senate Chamber
Des Moines, Iowa, Wednesday, April 14, 2021

The Senate met in regular session at 9:00 a.m., Senator Whiting
presiding.

Prayer was offered by the Honorable Tim Kraayenbrink, member of
the Senate from Webster County, Fort Dodge, Iowa.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Senate Page Aleah Casebeer.
The Journal of Tuesday, April 13, 2021, was approved.
HOUSE MESSAGES RECEIVED AND CONSIDERED

The following messages were received from the Chief Clerk of the
House:

MR. PRESIDENT: I am directed to inform your honorable body that the House has
on April 13, 2021, passed the following bills in which the concurrence of the House was
asked:

Senate File 234, a bill for an act relating to the classification and
reclassification of certain secondary roads, and including applicability
provisions.

Senate File 357, a bill for an act relating to the placement of a child
in detention, and including effective date provisions.

Senate File 554, a bill for an act relating to the acquisition of title
to abandoned property in the unincorporated area of a county.



https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SF234
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SF357
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SF554
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ALSO: That the House has on April 13, 2021, amended and passed the following
bill in which the concurrence of the Senate is asked:

Senate File 562, a bill for an act relating to sexual exploitation by
an adult providing training or instruction, and providing penalties.
(S-3153)

ALSO: That the House has on April 13, 2021, passed the following bills in which
the concurrence of the Senate is asked:

House File 844, a bill for an act providing for business entities,
providing for certain fees, and including effective date provisions.

Read first time and attached to similar Senate File 579.

House File 853, a bill for an act relating to snowmobile user
permits and registration fees.

Read first time and referred to committee on State Government.

House File 855, a bill for an act relating to access to a copy of an
original birth certificate by an adoptee or an entitled person, providing
for fees, and including effective date provisions.

Read first time and attached to companion Senate File 589.

House File 857, a bill for an act establishing a butchery innovation
and revitalization fund and program to be administered by the
economic development authority, in consultation with the department
of agriculture and land stewardship, and creating a task force to
explore the feasibility of establishing an artisanal butchery program at
a community college or at an institution governed by the state board of
regents.

Read first time and passed on file.
ADJOURNMENT

On motion of Senator Sinclair, the Senate adjourned at 9:11 a.m.
until 9:00 a.m., Thursday, April 15, 2021.


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SF562
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=S3153
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=HF844
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SF579
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=HF853
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=HF855
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SF589
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=HF857

94th Day WEDNESDAY, APRIL 14, 2021 879

APPENDIX
COMMUNICATION RECEIVED

The following communication was received in the office of the
Secretary of the Senate and placed on file in the Legislative Services
Agency:

IOWA LOTTERY AUTHORITY

Quarterly Report, pursuant to Iowa Code section 99G.7. Report received on April 14,
2021.

REPORT OF COMMITTEE MEETING
APPROPRIATIONS
Convened: Wednesday, April 14, 2021, 10:15 a.m.
Members Present: Kraayenbrink, Chair; Bolkcom, Ranking Member; Celsi, Costello,
Cournoyer, Dotzler, Edler, Garrett, Guth, Johnson, Klimesh, Koelker, Mathis, Petersen,
Ragan, Reichman, J. Smith, T. Taylor, and Williams.

Members Absent: Lofgren, Vice Chair; and Rozenboom (both excused).

Committee Business: SSB 1264 and SSB 1265.

Adjourned: 11:25 a.m.
INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

Senate File 599, by committee on Appropriations, a bill for an act
relating to appropriations to the justice system.

Read first time under Rule 28 and placed on Appropriations
calendar.


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SSB1264
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SSB1265
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SF599
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Senate File 600, by committee on Appropriations, a bill for an act
relating to and making appropriations to state departments and
agencies from the rebuild Iowa infrastructure fund, the technology
reinvestment fund, the sports wagering receipts fund, and the autism
support fund, providing for related matters, and including effective
date provisions.

Read first time under Rule 28 and placed on Appropriations
calendar.

FINAL COMMITTEE REPORTS OF BILL ACTION

APPROPRIATIONS

Bill Title: SENATE FILE 599 (SSB 1265), a bill for an act relating to appropriations to
the justice system.

Recommendation: APPROVED COMMITTEE BILL.

Final Vote: Yeas, 11: Kraayenbrink, Costello, Cournoyer, Edler, Garrett, Guth,
Johnson, Klimesh, Koelker, Reichman, and Williams. Nays, 8: Bolkcom, Celsi, Dotzler,
Mathis, Petersen, Ragan, J. Smith, and T. Taylor. Absent, 2: Lofgren and Rozenboom.

Fiscal Note: NOT REQUIRED UNDER JOINT RULE 17.

ALSO:

Bill Title: *SENATE FILE 600 (SSB 1264), a bill for an act relating to and making
appropriations to state departments and agencies from the rebuild Iowa infrastructure
fund, the technology reinvestment fund, the sports wagering receipts fund, and the
autism support fund, providing for related matters, and including effective date
provisions.

Recommendation: APPROVED COMMITTEE BILL.

Final Vote: Yeas, 11: Kraayenbrink, Costello, Cournoyer, Edler, Garrett, Guth,
Johnson, Klimesh, Koelker, Reichman, and Williams. Nays, 8: Bolkcom, Celsi, Dotzler,
Mathis, Petersen, Ragan, J. Smith, and T. Taylor. Absent, 2: Lofgren and Rozenboom.

Fiscal Note: NOT REQUIRED UNDER JOINT RULE 17.

*Pursuant to Rule 40, the Legislative Services Agency reported nonsubstantive changes
to the members of the Appropriations Committee on Senate File 600, and they were
attached to the committee report.


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SF600
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SF599
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SSB1265
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SF600
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SSB1264
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SF600
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REPORT OF THE OFFICE OF OMBUDSMAN

Pursuant to Senate Concurrent Resolution 6, Kristie Hirschman, Ombudsman,
submits the following list of classifications in the Office of Ombudsman and the following
list of names, positions, and grades and steps of the employees in the Office of
Ombudsman.

Position Classifications

POSITION CLASSIFICATION PAY GRADE
Ombudsman 45
Deputy 41
Senior Legal Counsel 38
Senior Assistant Ombudsman 38
Legal Counsel 2 35
Assistant Ombudsman 3 35
Senior Finance Officer 2 35
Legal Counsel 1 32
Assistant Ombudsman 2 32
Senior Finance Officer 31
Assistant Ombudsman 1 29
Administrative Services Officer 26
Executive Secretary 24
Administrative Secretary 21
Legislative Intern 17

Names, Positions, and Grades and Steps of Employees

NAME POSITION GRADE/STEP
P. Brown Assistant Ombudsman 1 29-1
L. Brundies Assistant Ombudsman 3 35-7
J. Burnham Senior Assistant Ombudsman 38-8
B. Dalmer Senior Assistant Ombudsman 38-8
J. Hainline Assistant Ombudsman 1 29-2
K. Hirschman Ombudsman 45-5
S. Jackson Administrative Services Officer 26-5
Resigned effective March 4, 2021
A. Long Assistant Ombudsman 2 32-2
A. McBride Assistant Ombudsman 3 35-8
E. Mitchell Assistant Ombudsman 3 35-8
K. Poulos Assistant Ombudsman 1 29-4
J. Pulliam Assistant Ombudsman 3 35-4
E. Rouse Administrative Secretary 21-3
R. Stout Assistant Ombudsman 1 29-1
A. Teas Senior Legal Counsel 38-6

K. White Assistant Ombudsman 3 35-8


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SCR6
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REPORT OF THE OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE

SERVICES AGENCY

Position Classifications

POSITION CLASSIFICATION PAY GRADE
Sr. Administrative Services Officer 35
Administrative Services Officer 3 32
Administrative Services Officer 2 29
Administrative Services Officer 1 26
Administrative Services Officer 23
Administrative Services Assistant 20
Capitol Tour Guide Supervisor 2 25
Capitol Tour Guide Supervisor 1 22
Capitol Tour Guide 18
Division Director 43
Director 02
Sr. Finance Officer 2 35
Sr. Finance Officer 31
Finance Officer 2 27
Finance Officer 1 24
LIO Director 2 35
LIO Director 1 32
LIO Officer 3 30
LIO Officer 2 27
LIO Officer 1 24
LSA Page 01
LSA Intern 19
Sr. Computer Systems Analyst 35
Computer Systems Analyst 2 32
Computer Systems Analyst 3 32
Computer Systems Analyst 1 29
Computer Systems Analyst 27
Computer Systems Assistant 24
Sr. Computer Systems Developer 35
Computer Systems Developer 2 32
Computer Systems Developer 1 29
Computer Systems Developer 27
Sr. Computer Systems Engineer 35
Computer Systems Engineer 2 32
Computer Systems Engineer 1 29
Computer Systems Engineer 27
Division Administrator 2 41
Division Administrator 1 38
Sr. Fiscal Legislative Analyst 38
Fiscal Legislative Analyst 3 35
Fiscal Legislative Analyst 2 32
Fiscal Legislative Analyst 1 29
Fiscal Legislative Analyst 27
Assistant Editor 3 30

Assistant Editor 2 27
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Assistant Editor 1 24
Publications Assistant 21
Towa Code Editor 41
Deputy Iowa Code Editor 35
Administrative Code Editor 41
Division Editor/Supervisor 39
Sr. Legal Counsel 38
Legal Counsel 2 35
Legal Counsel 1 32
Legal Counsel 30
Senior Research Analyst 38
Research Analyst 3 33
Research Analyst 2 30
Research Analyst 1 27
Research Analyst 27

Names, Positions, and Grades and Steps of Employees

NAME POSITION

R Acevedo Fiscal Legislative Analyst

J Acton Division Administrator 2

S Adams Capitol Tour Guide Supervisor 1
D Adkisson Sr. Legal Counsel

J Arnett Legal Counsel

J Arnett LIO Officer 3

A Banks-Adams Fiscal Legislative Analyst 2

D Barnabo Computer Systems Assistant
H Bassett Assistant Editor 2

G Bemis Capitol Tour Guide

A Bender Computer Systems Analyst

J Benson Sr. Fiscal Legislative Analyst
A Birkett Computer Systems Developer 2
L Book Fiscal Legislative Analyst 2

A Brinks Fiscal Legislative Analyst

A Broich Fiscal Legislative Analyst 3

J Bunkers Capitol Tour Guide

B Canham Administrative Services Officer
J Carney LSA Page

D Cole Administrative Services Officer
E Cook Sr. Legal Counsel

K Coppock Capitol Tour Guide

J Croatt Sr. Administrative Services Officer

C Cronbaugh
T Culbertson

LIO Director 1
Administrative Services Officer 3

M Duster Sr. Legal Counsel

M Dykstra Administrative Services Officer
M Eaton Division Editor/Supervisor

J Ewing Administrative Code Editor

M Fisher Capitol Tour Guide

P Funaro Sr. Legal Counsel

E Gerken Administrative Services Officer

D Gough

Legal Counsel

GRADE/STEP

27-3
41-8
22-2
38-8
30-2
30-1
32-1
24-1
27-3
18-1
27-2
38-8
32-3
32-1
27-1
35-2
18-2
23-1
09-1
23-1
38-8
18-4
35-2
32-8
32-1
38-7
23-1
39-8
41-2
18-4
38-8
20-2
30-1
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M Gruening
M Guanci

M Hagen

K Hanlon

E Heddendorf
T Heeren

J Heggen

L Hickey

R Hjelmaas
J Hoogland
D Judge

D Kair

M Kakavas
R Karns

Q Kelly

D Kirk

J Klockenga
J Koth

E Kramer
M Kruse

B Lamberti
C Lang

J Logemann
A Lynch

H Lyons

E Mahmutovic
T McDermott
D McElroy
J McEniry

J McNeill

M McNeill
M Mead

C Miller

L Mortens

G Nagarajan
K Nelson

R Nelson

K O’Connor
M Olson

A Pederson
S Person

G Pettitt

J Powell

R Ray

D Reynolds
E Richardson
J Robinson
R Robinson
B Rodenkirk
G Rudicil

N Schroeder
A Seusy
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LSA Page

Fiscal Legislative Analyst 1
Administrative Services Officer 1
Senior Research Analyst
Administrative Services Officer 1
Legal Counsel

Division Editor/Supervisor

Towa Code Editor

Division Editor/Supervisor
Capitol Tour Guide
Administrative Services Officer
Division Editor/Supervisor
Computer Systems Developer 2
Sr. Fiscal Legislative Analyst
LSA Page

Administrative Services Officer
Administrative Services Officer
Sr. Computer Systems Engineer
Computer Systems Analyst 1

Sr. Finance Officer 2

LIO Officer 3

Capitol Tour Guide
Administrative Services Assistant
Administrative Services Officer
Division Director

Administrative Services Assistant
Division Director

Capitol Tour Guide

Sr. Legal Counsel
Administrative Services Officer
Administrative Services Assistant
Capitol Tour Guide

Legal Counsel

Capitol Tour Guide

Computer Systems Developer 2
Administrative Services Officer
Division Administrator 2

Legal Counsel 1

Capitol Tour Guide

Finance Officer 1

Capitol Tour Guide

LSA Page

Administrative Services Officer 1
Capitol Tour Guide

Division Editor/Supervisor
Fiscal Legislative Analyst 2

Sr. Fiscal Legislative Analyst

Sr. Fiscal Legislative Analyst

Sr. Computer Systems Engineer
Sr. Computer Systems Analyst
Division Editor/Supervisor

Legal Counsel
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09-1
29-3
26-6
38-8
26-2
30-1
39-3
41-8
39-8
18-2
23-1
39-8
32-2
38-6
09-1
23-8
23-2
35-8
29-8
35-8
30-8
18-2
20-2
23-8
43-8
20-2
43-8
18-1
38-8
23-1
20-2
18-1
30-1
18-2
32-2
23-8
41-8
32-2
18-3
24-1
18-7
09-1
26-8
18-1
39-8
32-1
38-8
38-8
35-8
35-8
39-1
30-3
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J Simpson

S Steffensmeier
S Stromberg
T Sutton

B Thompson
N Thomson

B Thorpe

C Thurmond
S Timmins

C Ubben

M Van Atta

T Vander Linden
V VanVlair

L Vargason

D Vasey

M Wagenhofer
S Walsh

C Weaklend

G Wernimont
L White

L Williamson
T Wilson

J Wood
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Legal Counsel 1

Administrative Services Assistant
Legal Counsel 1

Administrative Services Officer
Capitol Tour Guide

Sr. Computer Systems Engineer
Administrative Services Officer
Sr. Administrative Services Officer
Sr. Fiscal Legislative Analyst
Fiscal Legislative Analyst
Administrative Services Officer 1
Administrative Services Officer 3
Sr. Computer Systems Analyst
Fiscal Legislative Analyst
Capitol Tour Guide

Fiscal Legislative Analyst 1
Administrative Services Officer 1
Administrative Services Officer 1
Administrative Services Officer
Administrative Services Officer
Capitol Tour Guide

Capitol Tour Guide

Capitol Tour Guide

REASSIGNMENT OF APPOINTMENT

32-2
20-2
32-2
23-1
18-1
35-2
23-2
35-2
38-2
27-3
26-2
32-7
35-8
27-3
18-2
29-1
26-3
26-3
23-2
23-3
18-1
18-1
18-5
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In accordance with Senate Rule 59, the following senators were
appointed to subcommittees of standing committees on April 12, 2021,
to investigate the appointment and reappointment of the following
appointee and are now reassigned as follows:

HUMAN RESOURCES

As a member of the Board of Athletic Training:

Audra Ramsey — Green, Chair; Johnson and Ragan

WITHDRAWAL OF

GOVERNOR’S APPOINTEE

The following letter from the Governor was received in the office of
the Secretary of the Senate on April 14, 2021:

I am withdrawing the name of Twee Duong for reconfirmation as a member of the

JTowa Real Estate Commission from further consideration by the Senate.

Sincerely,
KIM REYNOLDS

Governor
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AMENDMENTS FILED

562 House
708 Chris Cournoyer
489 Chris Cournoyer

94th Day


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=S3153
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SF562
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=S3154
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=HF708
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=S3155
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=89&ba=SF489

