# **PROOF**

# STATE OF IOWA

# Senate Journal

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 14, 2021

Printed daily by the State of Iowa during the sessions of the General Assembly. An official corrected copy is available for reference in the Secretary of the Senate's Office. (The official bound copy will be available after a reasonable time upon adjournment.)

## JOURNAL OF THE SENATE

#### NINETY-FOURTH CALENDAR DAY FIFTY-FIFTH SESSION DAY

Senate Chamber Des Moines, Iowa, Wednesday, April 14, 2021

The Senate met in regular session at 9:00 a.m., Senator Whiting presiding.

Prayer was offered by the Honorable Tim Kraayenbrink, member of the Senate from Webster County, Fort Dodge, Iowa.

#### PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Senate Page Aleah Casebeer.

The Journal of Tuesday, April 13, 2021, was approved.

#### HOUSE MESSAGES RECEIVED AND CONSIDERED

The following messages were received from the Chief Clerk of the House:

MR. PRESIDENT: I am directed to inform your honorable body that the House has on April 13, 2021, **passed** the following bills in which the concurrence of the House was asked:

<u>Senate File 234</u>, a bill for an act relating to the classification and reclassification of certain secondary roads, and including applicability provisions.

Senate File 357, a bill for an act relating to the placement of a child in detention, and including effective date provisions.

<u>Senate File 554</u>, a bill for an act relating to the acquisition of title to abandoned property in the unincorporated area of a county.

ALSO: That the House has on April 13, 2021, **amended and passed** the following bill in which the concurrence of the Senate is asked:

Senate File 562, a bill for an act relating to sexual exploitation by an adult providing training or instruction, and providing penalties. (S-3153)

ALSO: That the House has on April 13, 2021, **passed** the following bills in which the concurrence of the Senate is asked:

<u>House File 844</u>, a bill for an act providing for business entities, providing for certain fees, and including effective date provisions.

Read first time and attached to similar Senate File 579.

House File 853, a bill for an act relating to snowmobile user permits and registration fees.

Read first time and referred to committee on **State Government**.

<u>House File 855</u>, a bill for an act relating to access to a copy of an original birth certificate by an adoptee or an entitled person, providing for fees, and including effective date provisions.

Read first time and attached to companion Senate File 589.

House File 857, a bill for an act establishing a butchery innovation and revitalization fund and program to be administered by the economic development authority, in consultation with the department of agriculture and land stewardship, and creating a task force to explore the feasibility of establishing an artisanal butchery program at a community college or at an institution governed by the state board of regents.

Read first time and passed on file.

#### ADJOURNMENT

On motion of Senator Sinclair, the Senate adjourned at 9:11 a.m. until 9:00 a.m., Thursday, April 15, 2021.

#### **APPENDIX**

#### COMMUNICATION RECEIVED

The following communication was received in the office of the Secretary of the Senate and placed on file in the Legislative Services Agency:

#### IOWA LOTTERY AUTHORITY

Quarterly Report, pursuant to Iowa Code section 99G.7. Report received on April 14, 2021.

#### REPORT OF COMMITTEE MEETING

#### APPROPRIATIONS

Convened: Wednesday, April 14, 2021, 10:15 a.m.

Members Present: Kraayenbrink, Chair; Bolkcom, Ranking Member; Celsi, Costello, Cournoyer, Dotzler, Edler, Garrett, Guth, Johnson, Klimesh, Koelker, Mathis, Petersen, Ragan, Reichman, J. Smith, T. Taylor, and Williams.

Members Absent: Lofgren, Vice Chair; and Rozenboom (both excused).

Committee Business: SSB 1264 and SSB 1265.

Adjourned: 11:25 a.m.

#### INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

<u>Senate File 599</u>, by committee on Appropriations, a bill for an act relating to appropriations to the justice system.

Read first time under Rule 28 and placed on Appropriations calendar.

Senate File 600, by committee on Appropriations, a bill for an act relating to and making appropriations to state departments and agencies from the rebuild Iowa infrastructure fund, the technology reinvestment fund, the sports wagering receipts fund, and the autism support fund, providing for related matters, and including effective date provisions.

Read first time under Rule 28 and placed on Appropriations calendar.

#### FINAL COMMITTEE REPORTS OF BILL ACTION

#### APPROPRIATIONS

Bill Title: SENATE FILE 599 (SSB 1265), a bill for an act relating to appropriations to the justice system.

Recommendation: APPROVED COMMITTEE BILL.

**Final Vote:** Yeas, 11: Kraayenbrink, Costello, Cournoyer, Edler, Garrett, Guth, Johnson, Klimesh, Koelker, Reichman, and Williams. Nays, 8: Bolkcom, Celsi, Dotzler, Mathis, Petersen, Ragan, J. Smith, and T. Taylor. Absent, 2: Lofgren and Rozenboom.

Fiscal Note: NOT REQUIRED UNDER JOINT RULE 17.

#### ALSO:

Bill Title: \*SENATE FILE 600 (SSB 1264), a bill for an act relating to and making appropriations to state departments and agencies from the rebuild Iowa infrastructure fund, the technology reinvestment fund, the sports wagering receipts fund, and the autism support fund, providing for related matters, and including effective date provisions.

Recommendation: APPROVED COMMITTEE BILL.

**Final Vote:** Yeas, 11: Kraayenbrink, Costello, Cournoyer, Edler, Garrett, Guth, Johnson, Klimesh, Koelker, Reichman, and Williams. Nays, 8: Bolkcom, Celsi, Dotzler, Mathis, Petersen, Ragan, J. Smith, and T. Taylor. Absent, 2: Lofgren and Rozenboom.

Fiscal Note: NOT REQUIRED UNDER JOINT RULE 17.

\*Pursuant to Rule 40, the Legislative Services Agency reported nonsubstantive changes to the members of the Appropriations Committee on <u>Senate File 600</u>, and they were attached to the committee report.

### REPORT OF THE OFFICE OF OMBUDSMAN

Pursuant to <u>Senate Concurrent Resolution 6</u>, Kristie Hirschman, Ombudsman, submits the following list of classifications in the Office of Ombudsman and the following list of names, positions, and grades and steps of the employees in the Office of Ombudsman.

### Position Classifications

POSITION CLASSIFICATION	PAY GRADE
Ombudsman	45
Deputy	41
Senior Legal Counsel	38
Senior Assistant Ombudsman	38
Legal Counsel 2	35
Assistant Ombudsman 3	35
Senior Finance Officer 2	35
Legal Counsel 1	32
Assistant Ombudsman 2	32
Senior Finance Officer	31
Assistant Ombudsman 1	29
Administrative Services Officer	26
Executive Secretary	24
Administrative Secretary	21
Legislative Intern	17

#### Names, Positions, and Grades and Steps of Employees

NAME	<u>POSITION</u>	GRADE/STEP
P. Brown	Assistant Ombudsman 1	29-1
L. Brundies	Assistant Ombudsman 3	35-7
J. Burnham	Senior Assistant Ombudsma	n 38-8
B. Dalmer	Senior Assistant Ombudsman	
J. Hainline	Assistant Ombudsman 1	29-2
K. Hirschman	Ombudsman	45-5
S. Jackson	Administrative Services Office	cer 26-5
	Resigned effective March 4, 2	2021
A. Long	Assistant Ombudsman 2	32-2
A. McBride	Assistant Ombudsman 3	35-8
E. Mitchell	Assistant Ombudsman 3	35-8
K. Poulos	Assistant Ombudsman 1	29-4
J. Pulliam	Assistant Ombudsman 3	35-4
E. Rouse	Administrative Secretary	21-3
R. Stout	Assistant Ombudsman 1	29-1
A. Teas	Senior Legal Counsel	38-6
K. White	Assistant Ombudsman 3	35-8

# REPORT OF THE OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY

### Position Classifications

POSITION CLASSIFICATION	PAY GRADE
Sr. Administrative Services Officer	35
Administrative Services Officer 3	32
Administrative Services Officer 2	29
Administrative Services Officer 1	26
Administrative Services Officer	23
Administrative Services Assistant	20
Capitol Tour Guide Supervisor 2	25
Capitol Tour Guide Supervisor 1	22
Capitol Tour Guide	18
Division Director	43
Director	02
Sr. Finance Officer 2	35
Sr. Finance Officer	31
Finance Officer 2	27
Finance Officer 1	24
LIO Director 2	35
LIO Director 1	32
LIO Officer 3	30
LIO Officer 2	27
LIO Officer 1	24
LSA Page	01
LSA Intern	19
Sr. Computer Systems Analyst	35
Computer Systems Analyst 2	32
Computer Systems Analyst 3	32
Computer Systems Analyst 1	29
Computer Systems Analyst	$\frac{20}{27}$
Computer Systems Assistant	24
Sr. Computer Systems Developer	35
Computer Systems Developer 2	32
Computer Systems Developer 1	29
Computer Systems Developer  Computer Systems Developer	27
Sr. Computer Systems Engineer	35
Computer Systems Engineer 2	32
Computer Systems Engineer 2 Computer Systems Engineer 1	29
Computer Systems Engineer Computer Systems Engineer	27
Division Administrator 2	41
Division Administrator 1	38
Sr. Fiscal Legislative Analyst	38
Fiscal Legislative Analyst 3	35
Fiscal Legislative Analyst 3 Fiscal Legislative Analyst 2	32
Fiscal Legislative Analyst 2 Fiscal Legislative Analyst 1	29
Fiscal Legislative Analyst	$\frac{29}{27}$
Assistant Editor 3	30
Assistant Editor 3 Assistant Editor 2	$\frac{30}{27}$
Assistant Eultur 2	21

Assistant Editor 1	24
Publications Assistant	21
Iowa Code Editor	41
Deputy Iowa Code Editor	35
Administrative Code Editor	41
Division Editor/Supervisor	39
Sr. Legal Counsel	38
Legal Counsel 2	35
Legal Counsel 1	32
Legal Counsel	30
Senior Research Analyst	38
Research Analyst 3	33
Research Analyst 2	30
Research Analyst 1	27
Research Analyst	27

Names, Positions, and Grades and Steps of Employees

NAME	POSITION	GRADE/STEP
R Acevedo	Fiscal Legislative Analyst	27-3
J Acton	Division Administrator 2	41-8
S Adams	Capitol Tour Guide Supervisor 1	22-2
D Adkisson	Sr. Legal Counsel	38-8
J Arnett	Legal Counsel	30-2
J Arnett	LIO Officer 3	30-1
A Banks-Adams	Fiscal Legislative Analyst 2	32-1
D Barnabo	Computer Systems Assistant	24-1
H Bassett	Assistant Editor 2	27-3
G Bemis	Capitol Tour Guide	18-1
A Bender	Computer Systems Analyst	27-2
J Benson	Sr. Fiscal Legislative Analyst	38-8
A Birkett	Computer Systems Developer 2	32-3
L Book	Fiscal Legislative Analyst 2	32-1
A Brinks	Fiscal Legislative Analyst	27-1
A Broich	Fiscal Legislative Analyst 3	35-2
J Bunkers	Capitol Tour Guide	18-2
B Canham	Administrative Services Officer	23-1
J Carney	LSA Page	09-1
D Cole	Administrative Services Officer	23-1
E Cook	Sr. Legal Counsel	38-8
K Coppock	Capitol Tour Guide	18-4
J Croatt	Sr. Administrative Services Officer	35-2
C Cronbaugh	LIO Director 1	32-8
T Culbertson	Administrative Services Officer 3	32-1
M Duster	Sr. Legal Counsel	38-7
M Dykstra	Administrative Services Officer	23-1
M Eaton	Division Editor/Supervisor	39-8
J Ewing	Administrative Code Editor	41-2
M Fisher	Capitol Tour Guide	18-4
P Funaro	Sr. Legal Counsel	38-8
E Gerken	Administrative Services Officer	20-2
D Gough	Legal Counsel	30-1

M Gruening	LSA Page	09-1
M Guanci	Fiscal Legislative Analyst 1	29-3
M Hagen	Administrative Services Officer 1	26-6
K Hanlon	Senior Research Analyst	38-8
E Heddendorf	Administrative Services Officer 1	26-2
T Heeren	Legal Counsel	30-2
J Heggen	Division Editor/Supervisor	39-3
L Hickey	Iowa Code Editor	41-8
R Hjelmaas	Division Editor/Supervisor	39-8
J Hoogland	Capitol Tour Guide	18-2
D Judge	Administrative Services Officer	23-1
D Kair	Division Editor/Supervisor	39-8
M Kakavas	<u>.</u>	32-2
R Karns	Computer Systems Developer 2 Sr. Fiscal Legislative Analyst	38-6
Q Kelly	LSA Page	09-1
D Kirk	Administrative Services Officer	23-8
J Klockenga	Administrative Services Officer Administrative Services Officer	23-8
_		
J Koth	Sr. Computer Systems Engineer	35-8
E Kramer	Computer Systems Analyst 1	29-8
M Kruse	Sr. Finance Officer 2	35-8
B Lamberti	LIO Officer 3	30-8
C Lang	Capitol Tour Guide	18-2
J Logemann	Administrative Services Assistant	20-2
A Lynch	Administrative Services Officer	23-8
H Lyons	Division Director	43-8
E Mahmutovic	Administrative Services Assistant	20-2
T McDermott	Division Director	43-8
D McElroy	Capitol Tour Guide	18-1
J McEniry	Sr. Legal Counsel	38-8
J McNeill	Administrative Services Officer	23-1
M McNeill	Administrative Services Assistant	20-2
M Mead	Capitol Tour Guide	18-1
C Miller	Legal Counsel	30-1
L Mortens	Capitol Tour Guide	18-2
G Nagarajan	Computer Systems Developer 2	32-2
K Nelson	Administrative Services Officer	23-8
R Nelson	Division Administrator 2	41-8
K O'Connor	Legal Counsel 1	32-2
M Olson	Capitol Tour Guide	18-3
A Pederson	Finance Officer 1	24-1
S Person	Capitol Tour Guide	18-7
G Pettitt	LSA Page	09-1
J Powell	Administrative Services Officer 1	26-8
R Ray	Capitol Tour Guide	18-1
D Reynolds	Division Editor/Supervisor	39-8
E Richardson	Fiscal Legislative Analyst 2	32 - 1
J Robinson	Sr. Fiscal Legislative Analyst	38-8
R Robinson	Sr. Fiscal Legislative Analyst	38-8
B Rodenkirk	Sr. Computer Systems Engineer	35-8
G Rudicil	Sr. Computer Systems Analyst	35-8
N Schroeder	Division Editor/Supervisor	39-1
A Seusy	Legal Counsel	30-3

J Simpson	Legal Counsel 1	32-2
S Steffensmeier	Administrative Services Assistant	20-2
S Stromberg	Legal Counsel 1	32-2
T Sutton	Administrative Services Officer	23-1
B Thompson	Capitol Tour Guide	18-1
N Thomson	Sr. Computer Systems Engineer	35-2
B Thorpe	Administrative Services Officer	23-2
C Thurmond	Sr. Administrative Services Officer	35-2
S Timmins	Sr. Fiscal Legislative Analyst	38-2
C Ubben	Fiscal Legislative Analyst	27-3
M Van Atta	Administrative Services Officer 1	26-2
T Vander Linden	Administrative Services Officer 3	32-7
V VanVlair	Sr. Computer Systems Analyst	35-8
L Vargason	Fiscal Legislative Analyst	27-3
D Vasey	Capitol Tour Guide	18-2
M Wagenhofer	Fiscal Legislative Analyst 1	29-1
S Walsh	Administrative Services Officer 1	26-3
C Weaklend	Administrative Services Officer 1	26-3
G Wernimont	Administrative Services Officer	23-2
L White	Administrative Services Officer	
L Williamson	Capitol Tour Guide	
T Wilson	Capitol Tour Guide	18-1
J Wood	Capitol Tour Guide	18-5

#### REASSIGNMENT OF APPOINTMENT

In accordance with Senate Rule 59, the following senators were appointed to subcommittees of standing committees on April 12, 2021, to investigate the appointment and reappointment of the following appointee and are now reassigned as follows:

#### **HUMAN RESOURCES**

As a member of the Board of Athletic Training:

Audra Ramsey - Green, Chair; Johnson and Ragan

# WITHDRAWAL OF GOVERNOR'S APPOINTEE

The following letter from the Governor was received in the office of the Secretary of the Senate on April 14, 2021:

I am withdrawing the name of Twee Duong for reconfirmation as a member of the Iowa Real Estate Commission from further consideration by the Senate.

Sincerely, KIM REYNOLDS Governor

## AMENDMENTS FILED

<u>S-3153</u>	<u>S.F.</u>	-562	House
S - 3154	H.F.	708	Chris Cournoyer
S-3155	S.F.	489	Chris Cournoyer